Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S. You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted May 8 - 10, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.6%

1. When you are in the United States, which of the following kinds of workers, if any, do you typically tip?

| do not
typically
tip, but |
might | never use
| typically  sometimes this kind of
tip tip I nevertip  Don’t know service
Hairdressers / barbers 57% 20% 8% 3% 13%
Restaurant waiters / waitresses 73% 15% 5% 2% 4%
Hotel staff (e.g. cleaners / concierge) 35% 27% 15% 4% 19%
Taxi drivers (not including ride share
services like Uber) 35% 18% 8% 3% 36%
Uber drivers and other ride share
drivers (excluding taxi drivers) 33% 18% 7% 3% 40%
Pub / bar staff (when ordering drinks) 47% 16% 5% 4% 27%
Baristas at coffee shops 26% 28% 13% 2% 30%
Car mechanics 13% 20% 48% 4% 15%
Takeaway delivery drivers 46% 18% 7% 4% 25%

2. And which of the following reasons would you say is the MAIN motivation for why you generally tip?
Among people who say they always or might sometimes tip for at least one of nine common services

I am rewarding gOOd SEIVICE ... ...ttt ettt et 56%
| feel like | have to e.g. out of social pressure ....... ..o 15%
| believe the staff aren’t paid as much as they shouldbe ...t 24%
SOMEthiNg BlSE .ot e 2%
DO KNOW 3%

3. You said you at least sometimes tip at restaurants. When you do give a tip, what amount would you normally

tip?

A‘r)nong people who say they always or might sometimes tip restaurant waiters / waitresses
ATOUNA Do ottt 11%
ArOUNA 100 ettt e 18%
ArOUNA 12,57 ottt e 5%
ArOUNA 150 o e 18%
ArOUNA 180 oot e 10%
ArOUNA 200 oottt e 26%
ArOUNG 220 .ottt 3%
ArOUNA 250 ottt 4%
More than this ... . 1%
DO T KNOW e e e e 4%
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4. You said you at least sometimes tip at restaurants. How often, if ever, have you left tips when you have
experienced...
Among people who say they always or might sometimes tip restaurant waiters / waitresses

| have

never
re-

ceived

service

Every Most Half the  Some- Don’t of this

time times time times Rarely Never know quality
Terrible service 9% 10% 8% 15% 17% 29% 2% 10%
Poor service 13% 14% 8% 19% 20% 20% 2% 4%
Average service 39% 21% 10% 15% 8% 5% 1% 0%
Good service 59% 20% 5% 11% 2% 2% 1% 0%
Exceptional service 69% 12% 6% 10% 2% 1% 1% 1%

5. Have you ever had a job as a tipped employee, where you regularly received tips?

(== 32%
N O et e 65%
N Ot SUIE oottt e e e 3%

6. Do you think that in the U.S., people are prompted to provide a tip for services too often or not often enough?

00 Ot BN e 36%
About the right amount ... . 41%
Not often eNOUGN ... o e 12%
N Ot SUIE et 12%

7. Do you think that in the U.S., people tip for services too often or not often enough?

00 O N e 24%
About the right amount .. ... 44%
Not Often enough ... e 20%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 12%

8. Would you say a tip is necessary in this instance?

Yes, it is No, it is not
necessary necessary  Don’t know
If someone orders a bottled or canned beer from a bartender 45% 41% 14%
If someone orders a drip coffee from a coffee shop 31% 51% 17%
If someone orders food at a quick-service restaurant where
there are no waiters 21% 71% 8%
If someone orders takeout food and picks it up themselves 23% 70% 7%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

May 8 - 10, 2023
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.153 to 4.391, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.563.

1000
=+ 3.6% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

51 questions not reported.



Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1A. Workers You Tip — Hairdressers / barbers
When you are in the United States, which of the following kinds of workers, if any, do you typically tip?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| typically tip 57% 52% 61% 36% 50% 65% 70% 60% 40% 57% 55%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 20% 20% 20% 37% 26% 11% 9% 20% 21% 19% 18%
| never tip 8% 8% 7% 10% 9% 6% 6% 6% 16% 7% 7%
Don’'t know 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% 1% 0% 2% 3% 5% 4%
I never use this kind of
service 13% 17% 10% 12% 10% 16% 14% 12% 21% 12% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (457) (532) (207) (273) (297) (212) (650) (119) (165) (55)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
| typically tip 57% 60% 49% 63% 62% 63% 55% 59% 60% 55% 52% 59% 58%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 20% 19% 20% 19% 19% 14% 17% 23% 27% 18% 19% 21% 20%
| never tip 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 7% 9% 9% 6% 9%
Don’t know 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
| never use this kind of
service 13% 12% 19% 8% 9% 12% 18% 8% 3% 16% 17% 12% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (989) (345) (344) (300) (374) (326) (397) (264) (244) (164) (204) (382) (239)




Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1B. Workers You Tip — Restaurant waiters / waitresses
When you are in the United States, which of the following kinds of workers, if any, do you typically tip?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| typically tip 73% 69% 77% 48% 64% 85% 92% 77% 65% 69% 67%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 15% 16% 14% 35% 21% 6% 3% 14% 22% 16% 14%
| never tip 5% 6% 4% 10% 7% 2% 1% 4% 5% 6% 5%
Don’t know 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 0% 2% 6% 2% 0%
I never use this kind of
service 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 7% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (459) (530) (206) (277) (294) (212) (649) (120) (166) (54)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
| typically tip 73% 71% 71% 80% 76% 83% 76% 76% 63% 69% 74% 73% 7%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 15% 17% 15% 14% 17% 9% 13% 13% 25% 17% 14% 17% 12%
| never tip 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 2% 5% 8%
Don’t know 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1%
| never use this kind of
service 4% 5% 6% 2% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 7% 7% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (345) (347) (297) (375) (325) (394) (264) (245) (163) (203) (384) (239)
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May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1C. Workers You Tip — Hotel staff (e.g. cleaners / concierge)
When you are in the United States, which of the following kinds of workers, if any, do you typically tip?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| typically tip 35% 32% 37% 24% 32% 34% 48% 38% 31% 25% 29%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 27% 29% 26% 35% 32% 27% 16% 29% 26% 23% 17%
| never tip 15% 15% 15% 18% 16% 15% 10% 13% 17% 16% 28%
Don’t know 4% 4% 3% 9% 5% 2% 1% 3% 6% 10% 0%
I never use this kind of
service 19% 20% 19% 14% 16% 22% 24% 18% 20% 25% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (461) (530) (207) (272) (299) (213) (651) (121) (165) (54)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
| typically tip 35% 36% 31% 38% 40% 38% 30% 41% 40% 39% 33% 33% 35%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 27% 27% 29% 26% 30% 23% 22% 32% 34% 29% 25% 25% 32%
| never tip 15% 13% 13% 18% 12% 18% 17% 10% 17% 9% 14% 17% 16%
Don’t know 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3%
| never use this kind of
service 19% 20% 23% 15% 17% 19% 27% 15% 5% 19% 23% 21% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (345) (345) (301) (372) (329) (396) (265) (244) (166) (204) (383) (238)
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May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1D. Workers You Tip — Taxi drivers (not including ride share services like Uber)
When you are in the United States, which of the following kinds of workers, if any, do you typically tip?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| typically tip 35% 37% 33% 30% 36% 38% 35% 37% 23% 39% 33%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 18% 18% 17% 29% 23% 12% 9% 17% 20% 18% 15%
| never tip 8% 7% 10% 17% 9% 6% 3% 5% 21% 9% 13%
Don’t know 3% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 0% 3% 5% 5% 0%
I never use this kind of
service 36% 34% 38% 19% 27% 42% 53% 38% 30% 29% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (458) (529) (206) (273) (298) (210) (650) (121) (163) (53)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
| typically tip 35% 41% 30% 36% 44% 34% 28% 44% 46% 41% 31% 33% 3%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 18% 18% 18% 15% 17% 13% 15% 17% 24% 16% 15% 18% 21%
| never tip 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7% 10% 6% 8% 9% 7% 8% 8%
Don’t know 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 3% 2%
| never use this kind of
service 36% 30% 40% 38% 28% 45% 44% 31% 17% 28% 44% 38% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (343) (345) (299) (372) (327) (393) (266) (243) (162) (205) (382) (238)
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May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1E. Workers You Tip — Uber drivers and other ride share drivers (excluding taxi drivers)
When you are in the United States, which of the following kinds of workers, if any, do you typically tip?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| typically tip 33% 31% 34% 27% 38% 37% 24% 33% 27% 36% 30%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 18% 20% 16% 37% 24% 10% 6% 16% 25% 20% 22%
| never tip 7% 6% 8% 13% 9% 4% 3% 5% 13% 12% 4%
Don’t know 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 0% 3% 3% 6% 3%
I never use this kind of
service 40% 40% 39% 18% 24% 47% 66% 43% 32% 26% 42%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (979) (455) (524) (203) (271) (297) (208) (643) (120) (161) (55)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
| typically tip 33% 42% 26% 30% 42% 27% 26% 39% 44% 35% 26% 33% 38%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 18% 19% 20% 14% 17% 10% 16% 17% 26% 17% 17% 18% 20%
| never tip 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 11% 4% 6% 7%
Don’t know 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4%
I never use this kind of
service 40% 31% 43% 46% 32% 52% 49% 35% 19% 35% 49% 41% 32%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (979) (344) (342) (293) (371) (322) (390) (263) (242) (164) (204) (373) (238)
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May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1F. Workers You Tip — Pub / bar staff (when ordering drinks)
When you are in the United States, which of the following kinds of workers, if any, do you typically tip?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| typically tip 47% 50% 45% 30% 49% 54% 52% 52% 35% 42% 38%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 16% 16% 17% 33% 21% 9% 6% 16% 17% 17% 16%
| never tip 5% 5% 5% 9% 7% 3% 3% 4% 12% 7% 4%
Don’t know 4% 5% 3% 10% 5% 2% 0% 3% 10% 7% 2%
I never use this kind of
service 27% 24% 30% 18% 19% 32% 38% 26% 27% 26% 40%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (986) (460) (526) (205) (272) (300) (209) (648) (119) (163) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
| typically tip 47% 49% 45% 48% 53% 53% 40% 55% 58% 50% 44% 44% 53%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 16% 21% 13% 14% 19% 9% 14% 17% 24% 20% 17% 16% 13%
| never tip 5% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5%
Don’t know 4% 4% 5% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3%
| never use this kind of
service 27% 21% 32% 28% 20% 30% 34% 22% 9% 22% 30% 29% 25%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (986) (344) (345) (297) (372) (325) (392) (265) (243) (165) (202) (381) (238)
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May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1G. Workers You Tip — Baristas at coffee shops
When you are in the United States, which of the following kinds of workers, if any, do you typically tip?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| typically tip 26% 25% 27% 26% 27% 28% 23% 27% 25% 28% 20%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 28% 25% 31% 38% 35% 22% 18% 29% 20% 30% 22%
| never tip 13% 14% 13% 17% 17% 10% 11% 10% 20% 16% 29%
Don’t know 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 6% 0%
I never use this kind of
service 30% 33% 28% 14% 17% 39% 48% 32% 34% 21% 29%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (455) (532) (205) (273) (297) (212) (650) (120) (163) (54)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
| typically tip 26% 33% 24% 22% 34% 20% 25% 28% 32% 29% 22% 26% 29%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 28% 28% 28% 28% 27% 23% 22% 33% 35% 25% 22% 29% 34%
| never tip 13% 13% 12% 16% 15% 13% 12% 14% 15% 14% 13% 10% 18%
Don’t know 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1%
I never use this kind of
service 30% 25% 33% 33% 22% 42% 40% 22% 16% 29% 42% 32% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (344) (345) (298) (374) (325) (393) (266) (244) (165) (205) (379) (238)
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May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1H. Workers You Tip — Car mechanics
When you are in the United States, which of the following kinds of workers, if any, do you typically tip?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| typically tip 13% 15% 11% 23% 22% % 4% 12% 15% 17% 14%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 20% 18% 21% 30% 22% 12% 18% 21% 21% 18% 5%
| never tip 48% 48% 48% 25% 38% 61% 63% 52% 43% 31% 52%
Don’t know 4% 3% 5% 11% 5% 3% 0% 3% 7% 14% 3%
I never use this kind of
service 15% 16% 14% 11% 14% 18% 14% 13% 14% 20% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (982) (458) (524) (205) (273) (295) (209) (649) (117) (162) (54)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
| typically tip 13% 18% 9% 13% 13% 10% 8% 19% 20% 20% 5% 12% 17%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 20% 21% 18% 20% 23% 15% 18% 18% 25% 24% 17% 18% 21%
| never tip 48% 42% 47% 56% 48% 61% 50% 48% 47% 31% 55% 52% 47%
Don’t know 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 2% 6% 4% 1% 8% 4% 4% 2%
I never use this kind of
service 15% 15% 20% 8% 13% 12% 18% 11% 6% 17% 19% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (982) (341) (344) (297) (369) (326) (390) (264) (244) (162) (202) (380) (238)
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May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
1l. Workers You Tip — Takeaway delivery drivers
When you are in the United States, which of the following kinds of workers, if any, do you typically tip?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| typically tip 46% 43% 48% 37% 46% 54% 40% 49% 40% 41% 34%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 18% 19% 18% 36% 23% 12% % 17% 18% 24% 18%
| never tip 7% 6% 8% 11% 7% 4% 6% 6% 15% 5% 4%
Don’t know 4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 2% 2% 3% 6% 7% 0%
| never use this kind of
service 25% 28% 23% 10% 18% 28% 45% 25% 20% 22% 44%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (460) (530) (206) (272) (300) (212) (650) (121) (163) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
| typically tip 46% 49% 43% 45% 51% 46% 44% 54% 43% 46% 43% 49% 42%
| do not typically tip, but |
might sometimes tip 18% 18% 20% 16% 16% 12% 16% 16% 29% 16% 14% 19% 23%
| never tip 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% 8% 10% 8% 4% 8%
Don’t know 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4%
| never use this kind of
service 25% 24% 26% 27% 24% 30% 30% 18% 17% 24% 33% 24% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (990) (345) (348) (297) (373) (327) (395) (265) (245) (166) (204) (381) (239)




Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
2. Motivation for Tipping
And which of the following reasons would you say is the MAIN motivation for why you generally tip?
Among people who say they always or might sometimes tip for at least one of nine common services
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
| am rewarding good
service 56% 56% 56% 45% 50% 62% 62% 57% 57% 50% 56%
| feel like | have to e.g.
out of social pressure 15% 19% 11% 22% 17% 13% 10% 14% 11% 19% 23%
| believe the staff aren’t
paid as much as they
should be 24% 20% 27% 28% 25% 22% 23% 24% 22% 29% 15%
Something else 2% 1% 3% 0% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Don’t know 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 2% 2% 7% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (961) (444) (517) (195) (270) (288) (208) (632) (118) (160) (51)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
I am rewarding good
service 56% 49% 56% 65% 50% 63% 54% 58% 57% 54% 59% 57% 52%
| feel like | have to e.g.
out of social pressure 15% 17% 14% 15% 16% 14% 16% 14% 16% 13% 15% 13% 20%
| believe the staff aren’t
paid as much as they
should be 24% 31% 23% 18% 30% 17% 25% 21% 25% 29% 19% 25% 24%
Something else 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 0% 3% 3% 2%
Don’t know 3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3%

continued on the next page ...
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May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 102% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (961) (340) (329) (292) (371) (319) (380) (262) (240) (160) (195) (376) (230)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
3. Tipping at Restaurants
You said you at least sometimes tip at restaurants. When you do give a tip, what amount would you normally tip?
Among people who say they always or might sometimes tip restaurant waiters / waitresses
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Around 5% 11% 10% 11% 15% 21% % 3% % 17% 18% 20%
Around 10% 18% 15% 21% 31% 19% 13% 14% 18% 25% 17% 13%
Around 12.5% 5% 6% 5% 8% 7% 3% 3% 6% 6% % 0%
Around 15% 18% 19% 18% 15% 14% 23% 19% 19% 16% 19% 17%
Around 18% 10% 10% 9% 5% 6% 10% 17% 11% 5% 11% 4%
Around 20% 26% 27% 25% 11% 23% 33% 32% 29% 17% 14% 33%
Around 22% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% 4% 1% 4% 4%
Around 25% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 2%
More than this 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 3%
Don’t know 4% 4% 4% 8% 3% 5% 1% 3% 12% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 102% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (883) (393) (490) (170) (233) (276) (204) (588) (104) (143) (48)
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Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Around 5% 11% 17% 9% 6% 10% % 13% 10% 9% 8% 8% 13% 11%
Around 10% 18% 20% 18% 16% 19% 14% 20% 17% 17% 18% 18% 20% 16%
Around 12.5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 4% 4% 8% 2% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4%
Around 15% 18% 15% 18% 21% 16% 22% 20% 19% 13% 14% 15% 21% 20%
Around 18% 10% 9% 9% 12% 10% 12% 9% 12% 9% 10% 9% 10% 10%
Around 20% 26% 27% 26% 25% 33% 28% 20% 31% 33% 33% 30% 20% 27%
Around 22% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 7% 5% 5% 2% 2%
Around 25% 4% 1% 4% 6% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3%
More than this 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Don’t know 4% 4% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 98% 99% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (883) (306) (304) (273) (349) (296) (356) (239) (210) (147) (178) (343) (215)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4A. Frequency of Tipping by Service at Restaurants — Terrible service
You said you at least sometimes tip at restaurants. How often, if ever, have you left tips when you have experienced...
Among people who say they always or might sometimes tip restaurant waiters / waitresses
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Every time 9% 7% 11% 8% 11% 9% 9% 9% 6% 13% 7%
Most times 10% 12% 8% 7% 13% 10% 10% 12% 4% 6% 9%
Half the time 8% 9% % 17% 11% 3% 5% 8% 8% 8% 9%
Sometimes 15% 15% 14% 17% 16% 14% 13% 15% 14% 17% 12%
Rarely 17% 16% 18% 17% 14% 19% 17% 18% 7% 19% 16%
Never 29% 28% 29% 24% 27% 31% 31% 26% 40% 25% 38%
Don’t know 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 5% 2%
| have never received
service of this quality 10% 10% 10% 6% 7% 11% 14% 10% 16% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (876) (391) (485) (170) (231) (274) (201) (585) (102) (141) (48)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Every time 9% 12% 8% 8% 12% 8% 10% 9% 12% 12% 6% 10% 9%
Most times 10% 13% 8% 9% 13% 11% % 13% 13% 10% % 9% 14%
Half the time 8% 5% % 12% 4% 10% 7% 8% 12% 7% 6% 9% 8%
Sometimes 15% 12% 18% 14% 13% 14% 15% 10% 18% 17% 10% 16% 16%
Rarely 17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 18% 19% 17% 14% 20% 21% 13% 17%
Never 29% 26% 29% 32% 27% 27% 32% 32% 22% 21% 34% 31% 25%
Don’t know 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 3% 1% 1%
| have never received
service of this quality 10% 11% 11% 8% 12% 10% 8% 10% 7% 7% 13% 10% 9%

continued on the next page ...
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (876) (302) (303) (271) (346) (295) (351) (238) (210) (146) (178) (339) (213)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4B. Frequency of Tipping by Service at Restaurants — Poor service
You said you at least sometimes tip at restaurants. How often, if ever, have you left tips when you have experienced...
Among people who say they always or might sometimes tip restaurant waiters / waitresses
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Every time 13% 11% 14% 6% 15% 13% 15% 15% 3% 13% 8%
Most times 14% 15% 13% 9% 20% 13% 14% 17% 5% 8% 13%
Half the time 8% 9% 8% 13% 8% 6% 8% 8% 9% 11% 10%
Sometimes 19% 20% 18% 22% 14% 19% 21% 20% 15% 18% 19%
Rarely 20% 21% 19% 22% 19% 17% 22% 19% 20% 24% 22%
Never 20% 17% 22% 22% 20% 23% 13% 17% 35% 20% 23%
Don’t know 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 3% 3%
| have never received
service of this quality 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 6% 6% 4% 9% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (879) (391) (488) (170) (231) (275) (203) (587) (103) (141) (48)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Every time 13% 14% 13% 10% 16% 12% 13% 11% 18% 17% 11% 13% 11%
Most times 14% 15% 11% 16% 15% 17% 12% 18% 15% 11% 8% 15% 20%
Half the time 8% 10% 9% 6% 8% 8% 9% 10% 9% 9% % 8% 9%
Sometimes 19% 16% 20% 22% 18% 21% 20% 18% 18% 17% 23% 18% 18%
Rarely 20% 19% 19% 22% 18% 22% 20% 18% 21% 20% 23% 20% 17%
Never 20% 20% 21% 18% 19% 13% 21% 21% 14% 20% 19% 20% 19%
Don’t know 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2%
| have never received
service of this quality 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4%

continued on the next page ...
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (879) (303) (304) (272) (347) (296) (353) (238) (210) (147) (178) (341) (213)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4C. Frequency of Tipping by Service at Restaurants — Average service
You said you at least sometimes tip at restaurants. How often, if ever, have you left tips when you have experienced...
Among people who say they always or might sometimes tip restaurant waiters / waitresses
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Every time 39% 37% 41% 17% 34% 44% 55% 45% 21% 28% 31%
Most times 21% 19% 22% 14% 17% 24% 25% 20% 20% 18% 33%
Half the time 10% 11% 8% 20% 10% 8% 4% 8% 7% 18% 15%
Sometimes 15% 18% 13% 22% 17% 14% 11% 14% 24% 15% 11%
Rarely 8% 6% 10% 17% 13% 5% 1% 6% 21% 8% 6%
Never 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 2% 5% 3% 10% 4%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 3% 3% 0%
| have never received
service of this quality 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 99% 98% 100% 101% 100% 100% 98% 98% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (875) (388) (487) (169) (230) (273) (203) (586) (100) (141) (48)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Every time 39% 40% 39% 39% 44% 44% 43% 43% 33% 36% 40% 41% 38%
Most times 21% 19% 18% 27% 18% 27% 21% 16% 25% 22% 23% 19% 20%
Half the time 10% % 12% 10% 7% 10% 9% 11% 9% 9% 9% 10% 11%
Sometimes 15% 14% 17% 15% 13% 12% 15% 16% 13% 15% 16% 15% 15%
Rarely 8% 12% 7% 5% 11% 4% 6% 8% 11% 14% 7% 6% 8%
Never 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 8% 1% 5% 7% 6%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1%
| have never received
service of this quality 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2%

continued on the next page ...
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (875) (302) (302) (271) (345) (295) (350) (237) (210) (147) (176) (340) (212)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4D. Frequency of Tipping by Service at Restaurants — Good service
You said you at least sometimes tip at restaurants. How often, if ever, have you left tips when you have experienced...
Among people who say they always or might sometimes tip restaurant waiters / waitresses
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Every time 59% 54% 64% 23% 47% 2% 83% 64% 47% 48% 54%
Most times 20% 23% 18% 30% 23% 18% 14% 18% 31% 19% 29%
Half the time 5% 6% 5% 10% 12% 1% 1% 5% 3% 12% 4%
Sometimes 11% 11% 10% 27% 11% 8% 1% 11% 13% 11% 6%
Rarely 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 0% 1% 1% 2% 4% 4%
Never 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 5% 3%
Don’t know 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0%
| have never received
service of this quality 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (880) (392) (488) (170) (232) (276) (202) (587) (103) (142) (48)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Every time 59% 58% 58% 63% 60% 67% 64% 62% 48% 56% 63% 62% 53%
Most times 20% 22% 19% 20% 20% 20% 17% 20% 23% 22% 19% 19% 22%
Half the time 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% % 6% 6% 5% 4% 8%
Sometimes 11% 11% 13% 7% 11% 6% 10% 8% 16% 9% 10% 9% 14%
Rarely 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Never 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Don’t know 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1%
| have never received
service of this quality 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

continued on the next page ...
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 98% 101%
Unweighted N (880) (305) (303) (272) (348) (296) (355) (237) (210) (147) (178) (341) (214)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
4E. Frequency of Tipping by Service at Restaurants — Exceptional service
You said you at least sometimes tip at restaurants. How often, if ever, have you left tips when you have experienced...
Among people who say they always or might sometimes tip restaurant waiters / waitresses
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Every time 69% 66% 71% 38% 54% 81% 90% 74% 47% 59% 72%
Most times 12% 12% 11% 16% 17% 8% % 9% 27% 13% 9%
Half the time 6% 7% 5% 13% 13% 1% 1% 6% 3% 9% 10%
Sometimes 10% 11% 8% 20% 12% % 1% 9% 12% 12% 6%
Rarely 2% 1% 3% 6% 2% 1% 0% 1% 8% 3% 3%
Never 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0%
| have never received
service of this quality 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Totals 102% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (878) (392) (486) (169) (231) (276) (202) (588) (102) (140) (48)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Every time 69% 65% 68% 73% 67% 80% 70% 71% 57% 63% 71% 70% 68%
Most times 12% 14% 10% 11% 14% 9% 12% 14% 10% 10% 13% 11% 12%
Half the time 6% 5% 8% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 8% 7% % % 4%
Sometimes 10% 11% 9% 9% 12% 4% 8% 7% 18% 11% 8% 9% 10%
Rarely 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 6% 1% 1% 2%
Never 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2%
| have never received
service of this quality 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%

continued on the next page ...
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Totals 102% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (878) (303) (303) (272) (347) (294) (353) (237) (210) (147) (178) (339) (214)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
5. Ever Had a Job With Tips
Have you ever had a job as a tipped employee, where you regularly received tips?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 32% 29% 35% 34% 42% 28% 26% 32% 37% 36% 20%
No 65% 67% 62% 60% 55% 69% 72% 66% 57% 60% 74%
Not sure 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (463) (536) (209) (277) (300) (213) (653) (124) (166) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 32% 39% 26% 32% 38% 34% 29% 37% 39% 38% 30% 35% 26%
No 65% 59% 69% 66% 61% 65% 68% 60% 59% 57% 68% 62% 72%
Not sure 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (348) (349) (302) (377) (330) (401) (267) (245) (168) (205) (386) (240)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
6. Are People Asked To Tip Too Often or Not Enough
Do you think that in the U.S., people are prompted to provide a tip for services too often or not often enough?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too often 36% 39% 33% 27% 31% 42% 40% 39% 18% 34% 39%
About the right amount 41% 40% 42% 53% 47% 32% 36% 42% 42% 42% 26%
Not often enough 12% 9% 14% 10% 12% 11% 13% 9% 18% 13% 20%
Not sure 12% 13% 11% 10% 10% 15% 11% 10% 22% 11% 15%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (462) (533) (207) (276) (299) (213) (650) (124) (166) (55)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too often 36% 31% 37% 40% 33% 44% 35% 37% 38% 30% 34% 37% 41%
About the right amount 41% 46% 35% 43% 40% 40% 36% 43% 50% 45% 44% 39% 38%
Not often enough 12% 13% 12% 10% 14% 9% 14% 13% 6% 15% 10% 12% 10%
Not sure 12% 11% 16% 7% 12% 8% 15% % 6% 11% 12% 12% 11%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (346) (347) (302) (374) (328) (399) (266) (244) (167) (204) (385) (239)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
7. Do People Tip Too Often or Not Enough
Do you think that in the U.S., people tip for services too often or not often enough?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too often 24% 29% 19% 20% 22% 26% 25% 24% 18% 25% 30%
About the right amount 44% 44% 44% 54% 53% 35% 38% 46% 38% 44% 34%
Not often enough 20% 15% 25% 16% 16% 22% 25% 18% 28% 23% 18%
Not sure 12% 12% 13% 10% 9% 16% 12% 12% 16% 8% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (463) (532) (210) (275) (299) (211) (650) (123) (166) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too often 24% 19% 26% 27% 22% 26% 21% 21% 33% 20% 22% 24% 28%
About the right amount 44% 50% 38% 45% 42% 46% 40% 52% 48% 49% 47% 40% 45%
Not often enough 20% 21% 21% 17% 25% 18% 23% 21% 11% 21% 17% 25% 13%
Not sure 12% 11% 15% 11% 10% 10% 16% 6% 8% 10% 14% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (347) (349) (299) (376) (326) (399) (265) (245) (168) (204) (386) (237)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8A. Tipping Scenarios — If someone orders a bottled or canned beer from a bartender
Would you say a tip is necessary in this instance?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, it is necessary 45% 45% 45% 41% 53% 46% 38% 49% 32% 42% 34%
No, it is not necessary 41% 43% 39% 46% 35% 39% 45% 39% 53% 42% 38%
Don’t know 14% 12% 16% 13% 11% 15% 17% 12% 14% 16% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (459) (529) (209) (273) (297) (209) (646) (122) (165) (55)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, it is necessary 45% 51% 40% 45% 49% 47% 36% 53% 60% 49% 43% 42% 48%
No, it is not necessary 41% 38% 43% 42% 39% 39% 49% 35% 30% 36% 45% 42% 39%
Don’t know 14% 11% 17% 13% 12% 15% 15% 12% 10% 15% 11% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (988) (343) (346) (299) (373) (326) (393) (267) (242) (166) (203) (382) (237)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8B. Tipping Scenarios — If someone orders a drip coffee from a coffee shop
Would you say a tip is necessary in this instance?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, it is necessary 31% 30% 33% 45% 41% 22% 22% 34% 21% 34% 23%
No, it is not necessary 51% 52% 51% 42% 44% 62% 52% 49% 61% 51% 52%
Don’t know 17% 18% 17% 13% 15% 16% 25% 17% 18% 16% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (460) (530) (209) (275) (298) (208) (646) (121) (167) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, it is necessary 31% 36% 30% 28% 33% 29% 25% 35% 44% 34% 26% 32% 34%
No, it is not necessary 51% 52% 47% 56% 50% 52% 56% 51% 45% 47% 51% 52% 52%
Don’t know 17% 12% 24% 15% 16% 19% 19% 14% 11% 19% 22% 16% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (345) (346) (299) (374) (325) (397) (268) (243) (166) (203) (382) (239)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8C. Tipping Scenarios — If someone orders food at a quick-service restaurant where there are no waiters
Would you say a tip is necessary in this instance?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, it is necessary 21% 21% 21% 40% 31% 10% 8% 21% 27% 23% 13%
No, it is not necessary 71% 70% 2% 48% 61% 85% 84% 75% 55% 68% 68%
Don’t know 8% 8% 7% 13% 7% 5% 8% 4% 19% 10% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (461) (528) (208) (276) (296) (209) (645) (124) (164) (56)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, it is necessary 21% 26% 16% 22% 21% 17% 16% 25% 31% 28% 16% 20% 23%
No, it is not necessary 71% 68% 72% 74% 74% 77% 75% 72% 65% 62% 75% 73% 71%
Don’t know 8% 6% 12% 5% 6% 6% 9% 3% 4% 10% 9% 7% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (345) (346) (298) (371) (327) (395) (266) (242) (168) (204) (383) (234)
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Daily Survey: Tipping in the U.S.
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You
8D. Tipping Scenarios — If someone orders takeout food and picks it up themselves
Would you say a tip is necessary in this instance?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, it is necessary 23% 24% 22% 37% 31% 13% 15% 25% 19% 27% 4%
No, it is not necessary 70% 68% 71% 53% 65% 78% 78% 70% 67% 65% 76%
Don’t know 7% 8% 7% 10% 4% 9% 6% 5% 13% 8% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (462) (530) (208) (275) (298) (211) (649) (123) (165) (55)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, it is necessary 23% 27% 18% 25% 22% 20% 17% 25% 36% 30% 16% 25% 20%
No, it is not necessary 70% 68% 70% 71% 2% 74% 75% 69% 61% 61% 75% 68% 75%
Don’t know 7% 5% 11% 5% 5% 6% 8% 6% 3% 9% 9% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (345) (346) (301) (373) (328) (396) (267) (245) (167) (204) (384) (237)
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Daily Survey: Tip
May 8 - 10, 2023 - 1000
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

p
U

i
S

Ad

ng in the U.S.

i
ult Citizens

May 8 - 10, 2023
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.153 to 4.391, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.563.

1000
=+ 3.6% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

51 questions not reported.

You
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